
Act 81 of the Third Special Session of 1989. 
 
     Act 81                                                          HB1049 
 
By:  Joint Budget Committee                            CALL ITEM 96 
 
 
                      For An Act To Be Entitled  
       "AN ACT TO MAKE AN APPROPRIATION WHICH SHALL BE SUPPLEMENTAL 
       AND IN ADDITION TO OTHER APPROPRIATIONS MADE BY THE SEVENTY- 
       SEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO PAY ALLOWED CLAIMS; AND FOR OTHER 
       PURPOSES." 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 
 
     SECTION 1.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
State Highway and Transportation Department, to be payable from the 
State Highway Department Fund, for the purpose of paying claims against 
the State of Arkansas to the payees set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__ 
(01) JOHN AND IRMA TURNER                                     $ 7,845.88 
(02) J. B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC.                               _17,670.83 
     TOTAL APPROPRIATED                                       $25,516.71 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 2.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Department of Human Services - Children and Family Services, to be payable 
from the Children and Family Services Fund Account, for the purpose of paying 
claims against the State of Arkansas to the payee set out herein, the 
following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__      
(01)  PINEWOOD HOSPITAL                                       $11,684.95 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 3.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Department of Human Services - Division of Economic and Medical Services, 
to be payable from the Department of Human Services Paying Account as 
designated by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State, for the purpose of paying 
claims against the State of Arkansas to the payee set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__      
(01)  ST. MARY'S HOSPITAL                                     $ 5,994.00 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 4.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to 
Arkansas State University, to be payable from the Arkansas State University 
Fund, for the purpose of paying claims against the State of Arkansas to the 
payee set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__ 
(01) ANN DANUEL                                               $ 5,236.00 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 5.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Department of Correction, to be payable from the Department of Correction 



Inmate Care and Custody Fund Account, for the purpose of paying claims against 
the State of Arkansas to the payees set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__ 
(01) JOE MILLER                                               $12,500.00 
(02) A. TED SCOTT                                             _22,000.00 
     TOTAL APPROPRIATED                                       $34,500.00 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 6.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Office of the Attorney General, to be payable from the Constitutional Officers 
Fund, for the purpose of paying claims against the State of Arkansas to the 
payeee set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__      
(01)  VICKIE ROCK                                             $ 2,717.22 
(02)  GARY EUBANKS AND ASSOCIATES                             _13,723.75 
                                                              $16,440.97 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 7.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Office of the Treasurer of State, to be payable from the County Aid Fund, 
for the purpose of paying claims against the State of Arkansas to the payee 
set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__ 
(01)  CRITTENDEN COUNTY                                       $49,764.09 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 8.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
State Insurance Department, to be payable from the Firemen's Relief and 
Pension Fund, for the purpose of paying claims against the State of Arkansas 
to the payee set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__ 
(01) CITY OF BELLEVILLE                                       $15,748.80 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 9.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Department of Finance and Administration - Revenue Services Division, 
to be payable from the State Central Services Fund, for the purpose of paying 
claims against the State of Arkansas to the payee set out herein, the 
following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__      
(01)  FIRST MACOMB BANK                                       $12,000.00 
                                                                         
 
     SECTION 10.  APPROPRIATIONS.  There is hereby appropriated, to the 
Department of the Arkansas State Police, to be payable from the Department of 
Arkansas State Police Fund, for the purpose of paying claims against the State 
of Arkansas to the payee set out herein, the following: 
ITEM 
NO.______________________________________________________________AWARD__      
(01)  CITY OF LITTLE ROCK                                     $ 6,000.00 
                                                                         
     SECTION 11.  Any state agency which is affected by the allowed claim(s) 



provided for in this Act, and whose funds for the 1989-90 fiscal year are 
insufficient to allow for the payment of said claim(s) before June 30, 1990, 
is hereby authorized, upon certification by the Chief Fiscal Officer of the 
State, to make payment of said claim(s) after July 1, 1990, from funds 
appropriated for the 1990-91 fiscal year. 
 
     SECTION 12.  In the event that any claim authorized herein is determined 
to be a valid claim against the State and the claim is to be paid from funds 
not in the State Treasury, the Clerk of the State Claims Commission shall 
notify the agency against which the claim is to be charged of the amount of 
such claims.  Upon receipt of such notification, the state agency shall 
forth-with deliver a check to the Clerk of the State Claims Commission who 
shall deposit the same as a nonrevenue receipt into the Miscellaneous 
Revolving Fund from which he shall disburse the amount of the claim to the 
claimant. 
 
     SECTION 13.  The Clerk of the State Claims Commission is hereby made the 
disbursing Officer for the purpose of paying the claims appropriated by this 
Act.  The Clerk of the State Claims Commission is hereby authorized to receive 
all warrants prepared under the provisions of this Act from the Auditor of 
State and to distribute same to the claimants. 
 
     SECTION 14.  Item (1) of Section 1 of Act 111 of 1989, First 
Extraordinary Session, is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     (1) 9906 CLAIMS DIRECTOR           1       $35,000     $36,750 
 
     SECTION 15.  Items (01) and (02) of Section 2 of Act 111 of 1989, First 
Extraordinary Session, are hereby amended to read as follows: 
      (01)  Regular Salaries                 $144,235    $148,748 
      (02)  Personal Services Matching         37,501      38,675  
 
     SECTION 16.  Item (1) of Section 1 of Act 181 of 1989, First 
Extraordinary Session, is hereby amended to read as follows: 
     (1)  7209 CONTRACTORS LICNSNG ADMR/INVSTGTOR  1   $40,000    $42,000 
 
     SECTION 17.  Items (01) and (02) of Section 2 of Act 181 of 1989, First 
Extraordinary Session, are hereby amended to read as follows: 
     (01)  Regular Salaries                   $210,809     $222,182 
     (02)  Personal Serv Matching               52,702       55,546   
 
     SECTION 18.  All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature 
are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code 
Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code. 
 
     SECTION 19.  EMERGENCY CLAUSE.  It is hereby found and determined by the 
Seventy-Seventh General Assembly meeting in the Third Extraordinary Session, 
that the payees listed in this Act may be entitled to the sums appropriated 
and transferred to herein, and that they have been deprived of the use of 
these funds for a long period of time, and that further delay in paying these 
just debts of the State would do harm to the reputation of the State of 
Arkansas.  Therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this Act 
being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and 
safety shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and 
approval. 
 
 
          APPROVED: November 17, 1989 



 
                                 _____________ 
 


